




















































































































Description

2010-2011 
Council 

Approved
104 Tower at Long Mountain Radio Site Note 1
206 Library in Seneca Note 2
720 8 Unit T-hanger 380,000
101 Detention Center Initial Budget 1,000,000
508 Courthouse Remediation 2,137,870

Total Capital Project Expenditures 3,517,870

Proposed Financing Sources for Above Items

104 Capital Lease
206 General Obligations Bonds
206 USDA Grant
206 Private Donations
720 Transfer from General Fund 320,000
720 S.C. Division of Aeronautics Grant 60,000
101 General Obligations Bonds 1,000,000
508 Settlement Proceeds 825,000
508 Transfer-Courthouse 1,312,870

Total Capital Project Financing Sources 3,517,870

Courthouse

Airport
Detention

Library
Library
Airport

 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
Budget Year 2010-2011

Department
Communications

Library

Courthouse

Note 1: Sheriff is working with the State Senator to obtain permission to 
use State tower at the site.   If this is unsuccessful, it is recommended that 
this tower be funded by a capital lease. 

Note 2: No recommendation is being made in regards to the requested 

Tower
Library

Airport

Courthouse

Detention



Description
2010-2011 
Requested

2010-2011 
Council 

Approved

490,072 150,000

Total Capital Project Expenditures 490,072 150,000

Proposed Financing Sources for Above Items

490,072 150,000

Total Capital Project Financing Sources 490,072 150,000

Bridges & Culvert Mill

BRIDGE & CULVERT FUND
Budget Year 2010-2011

Bridge and  Culvert Replacement



2010-2011 
Requested

2010-2011 
Council 

Approved

1,500,000 1,500,000
205,000 205,000
843,000 0

6,600,000
2,900,000 400,000

100,000 100,000

Total Capital Project Expenditures 12,148,000 2,205,000

Proposed Financing Sources for Above Items

1,549,436 1,295,000
730,000 730,000

1,011,481 0
999,083 0
950,000 0

10,000 0
500,000 0
500,000 0

1,048,000 180,000
4,850,000 0

Total Capital Project Financing Sources 12,148,000 2,205,000

Federal Earmark (Approved, but not received)

To be determined 
C-Funds

Utility Tax Credits
Reidhead Funds
I-85 Infrastructure Funds
Budget & Control Board Grant (held by OJRSA)
Interest on B&CB Grant (held by OJRSA)
ARC Grant (To be applied for)

Phase 3 Golden Corner Commerce Park Infrastructure northern entrance
Construct waste water treatment facility-GCCP & I-85
Additional land for development
Engineering Studies

EDC Infrastructure Funds

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
Budget Year 2010-2011

Description

Shell Building
Phase 1 Golden Corner Commerce Park Infrastructure southern entrance



Description

2010-2011 
Council 

Approved
Revenues

2.9 mills designated for Emergency Services 1,278,874
Less allowance for uncollected 3% 0 

Total Revenues 1,278,874

Expenditures
Full-Time Salary 0
Part-Time Fire Fighters (7 @ 24hr/wk) 96,096
Overtime - mandatory work, training, recalls 0
Holiday - Line Personnel 0
Certifications 0
Fringe & Benefits 15,981

Total Salary, Fringe and Benefits 112,077
Full-time personnel moved to general fund

20 107 30022 0 Maintenance - Buildings/Gounds 0
Moved to general fund

20 107 30024 0 Maintenance on Equipment 0
Moved to general fund

20 107 30056 0 Data Processing 10,500
Firehouse Software for volunteer departments

20 107 30062 0 Medical 2,000
Part Time Employees

20 107 30084 0 School/Seminar/Training /Meeting 0

20 107 40031 0 Small Capital Equipment ($100 - $4,999) 0

20 107 40032 0 Operations 0

20 107 40065 0 Uniforms 5,000

20 107 50840 0 Capital Expenditures Equipment ($5,000 and above) 0

20 107 50881 Department Paving 10,000
Moved from General Fund

20 107 61106 0 Volunteer Compensation 0
Moved to General Fund

20 107 64001 0 Municipal Contracts 
Seneca-contract expires 6/30/10 338,000
Walhalla- contract expires 6/30/12 83,500

Emergency Services Fund 20
Budget Year 2010-2011

Account Number



Description

2010-2011 
Council 

Approved

Emergency Services Fund 20
Budget Year 2010-2011

Account Number
Westminster- contract expires 6/30/12 115,000
Salem - proposed contract 179,500

20 107 64002 0 Basic Volunteer Department Expenses 152,000
Station Expenses for 14 Departments

20 107 64003 0 Protective Equipment 0
Turnout Gear for Volunteers

20 107 64004 0 Self Contained Breathing Apparatus 0
To meet new standards

20 107 64008 0 Contingency - Fire Services 0

20 107 Debt Service - Principal 286,590
SCBA and Communications Equipment 

20 107 Debt Service - Interest 36,346
SCBA and Communications Equipment

20 107 99999 Miscellaneous Grant Match 25,000

Total Expenditures 1,355,513

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Budgeted Fund Balance 76,639
Transfer in from General Fund

76,639

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES(USES) 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (0)



Description

2010-2011 
Council 

Approved
REVENUES

210 80 805 90050 Victim Services - Assessments 54,000
210 80 805 90051 Victim Services - Surcharges 38,600

Total Revenues 92,600

EXPENDITURES
Full-Time Salary 85,748
Overtime 0
Fringe & Benefits 39,090
Total Salary, Fringe and Benefits 124,838

210 101 30084 0 School/Seminar/Training

210 101 40031 0 Small Capital ($100 to $4,999)

210 101 40032 0 Operational 6,900

210 101 95100 20236 Direct Assistance
Foothill Rape Crisis Center 0

Total Expenditures 131,738

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (39,138)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers (In)  Out                                39,138
Fund Balance

39,138

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES(USES) 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0

VICTIM'S ASSISTANCE- SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Budget Year 2010-2011

Account Number

Note: Victim Assistance revenue is allocated as follows Magistrate 
and Municipality collections are allocated to the Sheriff's Office and 
the General Sessions Collections are allocated to the Solicitor's 



Description

2010-2011 
Council 

Approved
REVENUES
215 80 805 16009 Victim Services - Assessments 34,000
215 80 805 16011 Victim Services - Surcharges 6,000

ANDERSON COUNTY REIMB 
FURLOUGH
Total Revenues 40,000

EXPENDITURES
Full-Time Salary 37,295
Overtime 0
Fringe & Benefits 16,657
Total Salary, Fringe and Benefits 53,952

Total Expenditures 53,952

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (13,952)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers (In)  Out                                13,952
Fund Balance 0

13,952

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES(USES) 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0

Account Number

VICTIM'S ASSISTANCE- SOLICITOR'S OFFICE
Budget Year 2010-2011

Note: Victim Assistance revenue is allocated as follows: Magistrate 
and Municipality collections are allocated to the Sheriff's Office and 



Description

2010-2011 
Council 

Approved
REVENUES 30 % Tourism ATAX 30,000

65% Tourism ATAX 70,000
Interest

Total Revenues 100,000

EXPENDITURES
Oconee County ATAX Committee 65% 48,750

Oconee Tourism Commission 30% 22,500

Total Expenditures 71,250

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 28,750

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers (In)  Out                                (28,750)
Fund Balance

(28,750)

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES(USES) 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0

The 30% Advertising and Promotion Fund revenue must be given to an organization or 
organizations that have an existing, on-going tourism promotion program, and must be used for 
advertising and promotion of tourism to develop and increase tourist attendance through the 
generation of publicity.  The 30% fund revenue must be distributed immediately upon receipt to 

Account Number

State Accommodations Tax (ATAX)
Budget Year 2010-2011

Note: Expenditures are based on the amounts received during the year.  The fund balance that is 
remaining at year end is "rolled-over" to the next year and disbursed in accordance with State and 
County requirements.  Oconee County's share of these State Funds is equal to the first $25,000 
plus 5% of the remaining revenue.  The remaining amount is split 65% to the ATAX Committee to 
allocate and 30% is allocated to the Oconee Tourism Committee.

Chapter 4, of Title 6 the South Carolina Code of Laws provides for the allocation of the 
Accommodations Tax revenues collected by a county or municipality and provides that a portion 
of the Accommodations Tax be allocated by the municipality or county for a special "Tourism-

The 65% Tourism-Related Fund revenue must be used for tourism-related expenditures.  This 
revenue provides for a two-year carry-forward.  If 65% Tourism-Related revenue is not spent within 
two years of receipt, it must be committed for a specific project or program, and must have the 
approval of the Tourism Expenditure Review Committee.  An ATAX Advisory Committee serves to 
make recommendations on the expenditure of all 65% Tourism-Related Fund expenditures.  All 



Description

2010-2011 
Council 

Approved
REVENUES 75% 104,250

25% 34,750

Total Revenues 139,000

EXPENDITURES
75%  Parks Recreation & Tourism 104,250
25%  Arts & Historical Commission 34,750
Total Expenditures 139,000

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers (In)  Out                                0
Fund Balance 0

0

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES(USES) 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0

The 75% Parks, Recreation, & Tourism Commission Fund must be used for the promotion of the Oconee 
County PRT Department as described in Ordinance 2007-12.  

Local Accommodations Tax (LAT)
Budget Year 2009-2010

Account Number

Note: Expenditures are based on the amounts received during the year.  The fund balance that is 
remaining at year end is "rolled-over" to the next year and disbursed in accordance with State and 
County requirements.

Chapter 1, of Title 6 the South Carolina Code of Laws and Oconee County Council Ordinance 2002-14 
and Amendment 2007-12 provides for the collection and allocation of the Local Accommodations Tax 
revenues. These taxes are collected from all transient accommodations providers within the County.  
Local Accommodations Taxes are to be used for tourism related capital projects and for the support of 
tourism and tourist services in a manner that will best serve the tourists from whom it was collected.  
The Local Accommodations Tax is split between the Arts & Historical Commission (25%) and the Parks, 

The 25% Arts and Historical Fund must be used for grants that increase the ability of the grant recipient 
to provide for tourists as described in Ordinance 2007-12.  These grants are awarded on an annual cycle.



Description

2010-2011 
Council 

Approved
REVENUES

AT&T E-911 Surcharges 357,329
Competitive Local Exchange Carrier (CLEC) 38,400
State Wireless Fund 98,534
Interest 0

Total Revenues 494,263

EXPENDITURES
Part Time Salary
Overtime 20,000

Maintenance on Equipment 148,267
New World Systems (5 yrs) Prepay 3/01/2010 - 2/28/2015 includes 15% disc. $32,334

CMC Consulting - 3 yr. maint on Cisco Equip at LEC $21,624
CMC Consulting - 3 yr. maint on Cisco Equip at Hospital $26,716
Positron/911 Equipment and Software for Walhalla and Seneca $89,267
Reverse 911 Software plus Bell South local database - One Update per yr. $12,000

Telecommunications 134,400
Telephone and Trunk Lines for both 911 Centers

Capital Equipment ($5,000) 197,950
Positron Viper 911 System Required Upgrade  $190,000
Five Computer Aided Dispatch Workstations, 30% of total cost of $26,500 = $7,950

Debt Service - Principal
Debt Service - Interest

Total Expenditures 500,617

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (6,354)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Proceeds from Debt Issuance
Transfer in
Transfer out
 Fund Balance 6,354

6,354

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES(USES) 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0

911 Fund
Budget Year 2010-2011

Account Numbe



Description

2010-2011 
Council 

Approved
REVENUES

SC State Library 66,215

Total Revenues 66,215

EXPENDITURES

206 30041 255 Telecommunications 0
206 30056 255 Data Processing 9,000
206 30068 255 Advertising
206 30080 255 Dues
206 30084 255 School/Seminar/Training 2,807
206 40032 255 Operational 5,000
206 40044 255 Postage 2,000
206 40031 255 Small Capital Equipment 3,408
206 40111 255 Books 30,000
206 40112 255 Periodicals 6,000
206 40113 255 Audio-Visuals 8,000
206 50840 255 Capital Equipment

Total Expenditures 66,215

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers (In)  Out                                0
Fund Balance 0

0

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES(USES) 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0

Note: Expenditures are based on the amount received during the year from the State.  
 

Library State Aid
Budget Year 2010-2011

Account Number



Description

2010-2011 
Council 

Approved
Revenues

Property Tax Revenues 1,029,151

Expenditures 1,029,151

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Budgeted Fund Balance
Transfer in (out)

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES(USES) 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

Tri-County Technical College
Budget Year 2010-2011

Account Number

Note: Administrator recommended is based on the estimated property tax to be collected from 2.1 mills, 
the prior year millage.



Description

2010-2011 
Council 

Approved

Revenues
Rock Sales 3,345,362$     
Interest on Investments 5,000$            
Credit Application Fees 500$               
Total Revenues 3,350,862$     

Expenses

Full-Time Salary 594,186$        

Overtime 12,033$          

Fringe & Benefits 274,669$        

Accrued Payroll 4,202$            

New Positions -$                

Reclassifications -$                

17 719 30022 0 Maint Buildings/Ground 5,000$            

17 719 30022 2009 Maint Buildings/Ground FY 09 Roll -$                

17 719 30024 0 Maintenance on Equipment 252,000$        

17 719 30025 0 Professional 7,000$            

17 719 30037 0 Equipment (Leased or Rented) 3,000$            

17 719 30041 0 Telecommunications 3,250$            

17 719 30042 0 Gas & Fuel Oil 700$               

17 719 30043 0 Electricity 72,000$          

17 719 30044 0 Water/Sewer/Garbage 4,600$            

17 719 30056 0 Data Processing 800$               

17 719 30066 0 P&L Insurance 39,000$          

17 719 30068 0 Advertising 300$               

17 719 30069 0 Bonds 200$               

17 719 30080 0 Dues:  Organizations 500$               

Rock Quarry #719
Budget Year 2017-2011

Account Number



Description

2010-2011 
Council 

Approved

Rock Quarry #719
Budget Year 2017-2011

Account Number

17 719 30084 0 School/Seminar/Training/Mtg 3,903$            

17 719 30091 0 Special Departmental Supplies 800$               

17 719 40027 0 Safety Equipment 4,853$            

17 719 40031 0 Small Capital Equipment ($100 - $4,999) 2,500$            

17 719 40032 0 Operational 20,000$          

17 719 40034 0 Food 1,300$            

17 719 40065 0 Clothing/Uniforms 5,940$            

17 719 50841 0 Equipment Replacement -$                

17 719 50890 0 Blasting, Capital Expenditures 350,000$        

17 719 60055 0 Credit Application Fee 400$               

17 719 73505 0 Loss on Sale of Capital Asset

17 719 80719 0 Rock Quarry Vehicle Maintenance 230,000$        

17 719 81719 0 Rock Quarry Gasoline 8,400$           

17 719 82719 0 Rock Quarry Diesel 162,000$       

17 719 90150 0 Update Crusher Plant 20,000$          

17 719 90150 15460 Update Crusher Plant

17 719 90150 73499 Depreciation Expense 434,333$        

17 719 90150 73500 Depletion Expense 6,882$            

Total Expenses 2,524,751$    

Income Before Operating Transfers 826,111$        

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer to Capital Projects Bridges and Culverts (100,000)$       
Transfer to General Fund (726,111)$       

Change in Net Assets -$               



Description
Total Debt 

Service Fund

EXPENDITURES
Principal 1,335,000
Interest and Fiscal Charges 330,026

Total Expenditures 1,665,026

Debt Service Fund
Budget Year 2010-2011

1
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